

In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit

No. 18-1298

BALTIMORE GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF ORDERS OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR PANEL REHEARING

DAVID L. MORENOFF
ACTING GENERAL COUNSEL

ROBERT H. SOLOMON
SOLICITOR

JARED B. FISH
ATTORNEY

FOR RESPONDENT
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY
COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20426

APRIL 21, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Baltimore Gas failed to assert its alternative argument—advanced in its petition for rehearing—with specificity in its opening brief.....	3
II. Baltimore Gas failed to show that the Commission’s explanation for differential treatment “cannot be justified”	6
III. To the extent the panel majority erred, it was in requiring the Commission to distinguish prior uncontested, unexplained orders	10
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>ANR Storage Co. v. FERC</i> , 904 F.3d 1020 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	9, 15–16
<i>Baltimore Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , No. 18-1298, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Mar. 27, 2020)	1–2, 6–16
<i>Bd. of Regents of Univ. of Wash. v. EPA</i> , 86 F.3d 1214 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	3, 5
<i>CropLife Am. v. EPA</i> , 329 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	11
<i>CTS Corp. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	3
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009).....	11
<i>Gas Transmission Nw. Corp. v. FERC</i> , 504 F.3d 1318 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	14–15
<i>Gulf South Pipeline Co., LP v. FERC</i> , No. 19-1074, slip op. (D.C. Cir. Apr. 10, 2020)	8–9
<i>New York v. FERC</i> , 535 U.S. 1 (2002).....	6
<i>San Diego Gas & Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 913 F.3d 127 (D.C. Cir. 2019), <i>reh’g denied</i> , No. 16-1433 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 19, 2019).....	13–16
<i>SEC v. Banner Fund Int’l</i> , 211 F.3d 602 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	3–5
<i>State Corp. Comm’n of Kan. v. FERC</i> , 876 F.3d 332 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	6, 9–10
<i>Transmission Access Policy Study Grp. v. FERC</i> , 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	6, 9–10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

COURT CASES:	PAGE
<i>Transmission Agency of N. Cal. v. FERC</i> , 628 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>United States v. Machado-Erazo</i> , 901 F.3d 326 (D.C. Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2036 (2019)	3–4
ADMINISTRATIVE CASES:	
<i>Midcontinent Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,374 (2015).....	11
<i>North Baja Pipeline, LLC v. PG&E Transmission</i> , 117 FERC ¶ 61,146 (2006).....	14–15
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 161 FERC ¶ 61,163 (2017) (“Initial Order”).....	12
<i>PJM Interconnection, L.L.C.</i> , 164 FERC ¶ 61,173 (2018) (“Rehearing Order”).....	4–10
<i>Stingray Pipeline Co.</i> , 49 FERC ¶ 61,240 (1989), <i>on reh’g</i> , 50 FERC ¶ 61,159 (1990)	12–13
RULES & REGULATIONS:	
18 C.F.R. § 35.24	10
Fed. R. App. P. 28	3
Fed. R. App. P. 40	2
